
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 3 February 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Alastair Gould, Mike Henderson, Carole Jackson, Denise Knights 
(Chairman), Ben J Martin, Hannah Perkin, Julian Saunders (Vice-Chairman), 
David Simmons, Eddie Thomas, Tim Valentine and Mike Whiting. 
 
Quorum = 4. 
  
RECORDING NOTICE 
 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be published on the 
Council’s website. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
Therefore by attending the meeting and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website on Wednesday 2 February 2022. 
 
Link to meeting: to be added  
 

 

Privacy Statement 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Microsoft Teams meeting and will not be 
shared further. No other identifying information will be made available 
through your joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are 
providing the Council with your consent to process your telephone 
number for the duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be 
retained after the meeting is finished. If you have any concerns or 
questions about how we look after your personal information or your 
rights as an individual under the Regulations, please contact the Data 
Protection Officer by email at dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by 
calling 01795 417179. 
 
1.  Emergency evacuation procedure 

 
The Chair will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to follow 
in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for visitors and 
members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building and 
procedures. The Chair will inform the meeting that: there is no scheduled 
test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If the alarm does sound, please 
leave the building quickly without collecting any of your possessions, 
using the doors signed as fire escapes, and assemble in the car park at 
the side of the building. Await instructions from the Fire Marshal before 
entering the building. Should anyone require assistance in evacuating the 
building, please make the Swale Borough Council Democratic Services 
Officers aware of any special needs so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 
  

 

2.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or  
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or  
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They  
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. The Chairman  
will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in respect of items  
on this agenda, under the following headings: 
  
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 2011.  
The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be  
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and  
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is  
provision for public speaking.  
 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of  
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the  
existence of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI  
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.  
 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, having  
considered the facts would conclude that there was a real possibility that  
the Member might be predetermined or biased the Member should  
declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the meeting while  

 



 

 

that item is considered.  
 
Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the existence  
or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any item on this  
agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer, the Head  
of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible,  
and in advance of the meeting. 
 
  

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2021 
(Minute Nos. 290 – 302) as a correct record. 
  

 

5.  Matters Arising 
 

5 - 8 

6.  Public Forum 
 

 

7.  Local issues to be raised 
 

 

8.  Update on work plan - to include funding allocations for 2021-22 
 

9 - 24 

9.  Matters referred to Committee by Cabinet 
 

 

10.  Matters referred to Cabinet by Committee 
 

 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 26 January 2022 

 
 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Area Committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3467/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2021-Sep-2021%2019.00%20Eastern%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


This page is intentionally left blank



Eastern Area Committee meeting: February 2022 – Matters arising 

No. Item Background Progress on actions 

1. Flooding in the Whitstable 
Road area. 

The MP Helen Whately along with Members 
of the public who were affected by flooding 
were in attendance at the September 2021 
meeting along with the KCC Asset Manager 
Drainage and Structures.   
 
The Area Committee and invited guests 
listened to how the residents are being 
affected by the increasing problems of 
surface flooding and the lack of action by 
Southern Water. 
 
It was agreed that Helen Whately MP would 
lead on setting up a meeting with all the 
relevant agencies and residents who had 
brought the matter to the attention of the 
Area Committee. 

An update to be given following the 
meeting with Southern Water (Appendix 1). 

2. Holding hybrid meetings 
in community halls. 

The Area Committee considered where the 
December meeting should take place.  The 
preference was that it should be a hybrid 
meeting held in a community hall but the 
Area Committees Coordinator explained that 
this was not possible due to the Council not 
having the necessary equipment.  
Comments were also made on the 
limitations of the equipment in the Council 
Chamber. 
 

On taking this issue to Cabinet, the Chair 
was advised that SBC do not have the 
equipment for hybrid meetings to be 
conducted in community halls and to 
purchase it would be very costly.  In 
response to a question about the legality of 
decisions being made at hybrid meetings in 
the Council Chamber, it was confirmed that 
providing the Committee Members were in 
attendance physically, any decisions made 
would be legal.  However, any Committee 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



No. Item Background Progress on actions 

A Committee Member proposed a 
recommendation to Cabinet that 
consideration should be given for Area 
Committees to enact their business in an 
appropriate hybrid way of working.   
 

members attending virtually would not be 
eligible to vote. 

3. Bus services between 
Faversham, villages and 
rural areas 

At the September 2020 Eastern Area 
Committee meeting a motion was passed 
which included the following proposal: That 
an investigation/report be made into 
reviewing existing community transport 
models to see what might be suitable for the 
Eastern area. 
 
Phil Lightowler, the Head of Public 
Transport at Kent County Council attended 
the September meeting for a discussion on 
bus services between Faversham, villages 
and rural areas.  When asked if the Area 
Committee could practically  improve bus 
services in the area, Phil Lightowler 
suggested consulting with the public to see 
what they wanted from the services.   

Members proposed to bring back a funding 
proposal to the December 2021 meeting 
for a public consultation to find out what 
residents wanted from local bus services. 

 

 

P
age 6



Appendix 1 

Item 5 - Matters Arising 

Update on Flooding in the Whitstable Road area: 

Helen Whately MP along with members of the public who are affected by flooding 
were in attendance at the September 2021 Eastern Area Committee meeting along 
with Earl Bourner, the Kent County Council Asset Manager (Drainage and 
Structures) .   

The Area Committee and invited guests listened to how the residents are being 
affected by the increasing problems of surface flooding and the lack of action by 
Southern Water. 

It was agreed that Helen Whately MP would lead on setting up a meeting with all the 
relevant agencies and residents who had brought the matter to the attention of the 
Area Committee.  Swale Borough Council (SBC) requested that a number of 
councillors and officers attend this meeting including the Chair of the Area 
Committee, the Cabinet Member for the Environment and the Head of Environment 
and Leisure. 

On Friday 12 November 2021, Helen Whately MP chaired a meeting at the 
Alexander Centre, Faversham with the Chief Executive of Southern Water and 
representatives from Southern Water, Kent County Council (KCC), Swale Borough 
Council and Faversham Town Council. SBC were told that they could only send one 
representative to this meeting and the Leader asked me as the Cabinet Member for 
the Environment to attend.  

During the meeting I understood Southern Water to have committed to working with 
KCC officers and local community representatives including councillors to develop 
discrete plans to improve the situation in locations in Faversham where there are 
sewage discharges during flash floods.  

They reported progress on this on the 18th January as follows:    

“A first meeting was held on January 13 between Southern Water and Kent County 
Council to look at the issues in East Street, Whitstable Road, Tanners Street and 
Church Road (The Brents)”.  
 
“Attending this meeting from Southern Water were Scott Pring, Regional Operational 
Manager for Kent, County Engineer Mark Macey, Field Investigations Technician 
Lionel Hutchins and Sewer Network Manager Michael Cook. Earl Bourner, Asset 
Manager for Drainage and Structures, and Alex Brauninger, Drainage Asset Team 
Leader attended from Kent County Council”. 
 
“Each area was discussed in detail in a productive meeting”. 
 
“The next step will be a second meeting between SW and KCC within the catchment 
to carry out inspections on the outfalls, cover lifting and a walk round in the known 
problem areas to create a plan to reduce the risk of flooding” 
 

Page 7



The Swale Cabinet has also met with the Chief Executive and Environment Director 
of Southern Water recently and information from that meeting is likely to be 
communicated soon.  
 
Cllr Julian Saunders 
Cabinet Member for the Environment and Vice Chair Eastern Area Committee  

Page 8



 
 

 
Cover Report for Eastern Area Committee Funding Scheme  
 
 
Introduction 
The Eastern Area Committee has been allocated a total of £48,000.00 for the 
financial year 2021/22.   
 
The process proposed by the Area Committee Review Working Group, and agreed 
by Area Committee Chairs, was to carry out a scoring process on applications 
received for Area Committee Funding.  The deadline for applications was Friday 12 
November and £33,246.00 of bids were received for consideration by the Area 
Committee.  Since then all applications have been assessed for eligibility by officers 
and a scoring process carried out.   
 
Three impartial officers have independently considered each application and given 
them a score against the criteria set out in the Applicant Guidance Notes.  Each 
criteria were scored as follows High – 3, Adequate – 2, Limited – 1, None – 0.  All 
three officers scores were added together and presented to Committee Members in 
Appendix 1.  Also attached to this paper is the summary report on applications 
received which contain the full text provided by applicants describing 
projects/activities (Appendix 2).   
 
Three challenges were received from a Committee Member for EAC014 and 
reviewed by officers Appendix 1 shows challenges and the amended scores 
following the review. 
 
As the total value of bids is less than the annual allocation of funds, there is a 
balance of £14,754.00 remaining funds available. 
 
 

Proposal 
Having considered the summary report and supporting papers, along with the 
scoring and background information, officers can confirm that all applications are 
eligible to receive funding through the Eastern Area Committee Funding Scheme 
and propose they all receive the full funding they have requested as per table 1 
below. 

The Eastern Area Committee may wish this evening to consider how they would like 
the remaining £14,754.00 to be allocated.  Any proposals agreed this evening will be 
taken away by officers to go through the assessment procedure described above 
and brought back to the March 2022 meeting for approval.  Committee Members are 
reminded that any unspent allocation cannot be rolled over to 2022/23. 

 

 

 

 Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

 

Table 1 

Applicant Score Funding 
request 

Proposed 
allocation 

Green Cube CIC (EAC012) 31   £2,870.00    £2,870.00 
  

Member bid Cllrs Gould, 
Saunders & Whiting (EAC013) 

33 £10,000.00 £10,000.00 

Doddington Parish Council 
(EAC014) 

36 £5,000.00 £5,000.00 

Faversham Town Council 
(EAC015) 

39 £7,796.00 £7,796.00 

Faversham Town Council 
(EAC016) 

37 £7,580.00 £7,580.00 

Total £33,246.00 

 

Eastern Area Committee Members are invited to vote on the above proposal. 

 
Janet Dart 
Interim Area Committees Coordinator 
November 2021 

Page 10



Applicant Funds 
requested

Improve the 
appearance of 
the area 

Improve the 
environment 
of the area 

Improve the 
facilities of 
the area 

Area of 
impact 

Will have a 
positive 
impact on 
transport in 
the area 

Contributes to 
achieving 
Swale's 
Strategic 
Priority 2 

Contributes 
to achieving 
Swale's 
Strategic 
Priority 3 

Comments Total 
Score

Green Cube CIC 
EAC012

2,870.00£     
8 6 4 4 0 4 5

Received 
Members Grant 
2020/21 £775 31

Member bid Cllrs 
Gould, Saunders & 
Whiting EAC013

£10,000.00
0 5 6 8 7 4 3

33
Doddington Parish 
Council EAC014

£5,000.00
6 4 8 6 0 6 6 36

Faversham Town 
Council EAC015

£7,796.00

0 6 6 7 7 7 6

Received Area 
Committee funding 
2020/21 
£12,500.00 39

Faversham Town 
Council EAC016

£7,580.00
1 4 6 6 7 7 6 37

TOTAL BIDS £33,246.00
Allocation £48,000.00
Remaining funding 
available £14,754.00

Three officers independently scored the bids against the categories set out in the applicants' guidance 
notes.  They were added together and a single total score shown on this sheet.  The highest score 

available for individual catagories is 
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 
 
 

Reference: EAC013 

Organisation: Swale Member bid 

Applicant Name: Cllrs Gould, Saunders and Whiting 
Lead officer – Emma Wiggins 
Cabinet Member – Cllr Monique Bonney 

Status of 
organisation: 

Borough Council 

Details of 
project/activity: 

Area Committee members had  a presentation on local bus 
services at their September meeting and a resolution was 
passed proposing a consultation on what local residents want 
from bus services. It is hoped that the results of the consultation 
can be used to influence KCC and local bus companies when 
they are  reviewing and developing local bus  services  
 
What we want to find out:  
What use do residents make of buses currently 
How can we improve services 
What would persuade residents to use the bus rather than other 
forms of travel 
Characteristics of respondents in terms of age, location and 
reasons for travelling  
 
Audience for research:  
The consultation report will be shared with the Area Committee, 
the Quality Bus Partnership and potentially taken to the JTB and 
Bus providers as a proposal. 
 
Methodology and Timescales:  
Online and paper version questionnaires to be made available. 
Consultation to be promoted through SBC media, local parish 
and town councils using their social media and newsletters and 
local schools. Councils to be encouraged to run stalls and 
events to gather feedback. 
Results to tabulated and summary report with recommendations 
for improvements to be made available. 
 
A motion was passed at the September Area Committee 
meeting proposing that funding is set aside for a consultation on 
bus services in the Eastern area. The Eastern Area criteria 
specifically reference projects that will have a positive impact on 
travel in the area.    
 
We expect the project to require the following resources, which 
can either be provided in house or purchased in.  

• Market research skills in designing a questionnaire, 
analysing results
[...]
hat parking permits exceed the number of parking spaces 
available, to encourage sustainable and active methods of 
transport. 

Page 22



 
 

 
Cyclehoop work with a number of councils and bike hangars 
have been used in high volume in London Boroughs for several 
years, and more recently in Edinburgh and Glasgow. 
Some London Boroughs are subsidising the cost of the bike 
hangar to encourage its use. We have seen evidence that hire 
charges range from £35pa to £125pa per bike space. 
 
It is anticipated that this trial scheme could raise approximately 
£720. 

Supporting papers  
 

No 

Quote provided Yes 

Total project 
expenditure: 

2 x bike hangers delivered & installed - £6,850.00 
Advertising & Marketing plus officer time - £1,450.00 
VAT - £1,370.00 
Total project expenditure - £9,670.00 

Total project income 
(addition sources of 
income including 
cash/in kind): 

Income accrued from rentals - £720 

Funding request: £7,580.00 

 

Compiled by Janet Dart, Interim Area Committees Coordinator 

Date: November 2021 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Matters Arising
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - matters arising (1)

	8 Update on work plan - to include funding allocations for 2021-22
	Item 8 - Appx 1 EAC scoring sheet December 2021
	Item 8 - Appx 2 Eastern Area Committees Funding Scheme February 2022- summary report




Minutes of the meeting


- 477 – 
  

 

EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 3 February 2022 from 7.00 pm - 8.40 pm 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Alastair Gould, Mike Henderson, 
Carole Jackson, Denise Knights (Chairman), Ben J Martin, Julian Saunders (Vice-
Chairman), David Simmons, Eddie Thomas, Tim Valentine and Mike Whiting. 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish/Town Councillors 
Louise Bareham (Faversham TC), Carol Clayson (Boughton under Blean PC), 
Susan Elworthy (Newnham PC, remotely), Beverley Ferrell (Oare PC, remotely), 
Andrew Keel (Ospringe PC, remotely), Julien Speed (Lynsted with Kingsdown PC, 
remotely), Alan Stewart (Graveney with Goodnestone PC, remotely). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Janet Dart, Larissa Reed and Graeme Tuff. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Roger Clark, Mike Dendor, Hannah Perkin, 
Ken Rowles (all remotely).  
 
Kent County Councillor Rich Lehmann, Divisional Member for Swale East 
(remotely). 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Hannah Perkin. 
 

566 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman read out the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

567 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Mike Henderson, Carole Jackson, Ben J Martin, Julian Saunders and 
Eddie Thomas disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as they all sat on Faversham 
Town Council. 
 
Councillors Alastair Gould, Julian Saunders and Mike Whiting disclosed a non-
pecuniary interest as they submitted a Member Bid, reference EAC013. 
 

568 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2021 (Minute Nos. 290 - 302) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

569 MATTERS ARISING  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
Councillor Julian Saunders gave a verbal update on the flooding issues raised at 
the September 2021 meeting.  He referred to Appendix 1 in the agenda pack which 



Eastern Area Committee 3 February 2022  

 

- 478 – 

gave an update on the meeting Helen Whately MP had set-up on 12 November 
2021 involving Southern Water (SW), relevant agencies and residents, with 
particular reference to the Whitstable Road, Faversham flooding.  The update also 
summarised subsequent meetings that took place including visits  within the 
catchment area to inspect outfalls etc.  SW issued a note summarising the findings 
and actions following the inspection which could be made available to Committee 
Members if they wished to see it.  With regards to Whitstable Road, although they 
did not visit the area they did discuss it and concluded that the Recreation Ground 
was not a major contributor to the flooding.  Kent County Council (KCC) had the site 
on their forward works programme for consideration for further measures to reduce 
risk of flooding in consultation with SW as necessary.  Helen Whately proposed to 
hold a follow-up meeting to keep the pressure on SW. 
 
The KCC Divisional Member for Sittingbourne North advised that SW had made a 
presentation to KCC and had a copy of a document he was happy to share. 
 
A question from a resident, Robin Bowyer, was read-out in his absence and the 
Greenspaces Manager responded to the points raised.  He explained what work 
had been carried out and the testing had proved the measures were effective.  
However, there was still a level of water going to Whitstable Road.  Discussions 
with KCC had taken place to try and resolve the issue. 
 
The KCC Divisional Member for Swale East commented that at present, agencies 
were guessing what the problem was, it would be better to carry out a study to 
identify the cause of flooding. 
 
Councillor Ben J Martin proposed to invite Southern Water to a future Eastern Area 
Committee meeting and ask that someone with specific knowledge of Faversham 
attended to explain what their plans were to resolve the flooding issues in 
Faversham.  This was seconded by Councillor Mike Whiting and being put to a vote 
the proposal was agreed. 
 
Councillor Mike Whiting proposed that the Cabinet Member for Environment be 
asked to write to Kent County Council and Southern Water to request they find a 
way to resolve the flooding issues at Whitstable Road, Faversham.  This was 
seconded by Councillor David Simmons and being put to a vote the proposal was 
agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That Southern Water be invited to a future Eastern Area Committee 

Meeting to explain what their plans were to resolve the flooding issues in 
Faversham. 

2) That the Cabinet Member for Environment be asked to write to Kent 
County Council and Southern Water to request they find a way to resolve 
the flooding issues at Whitstable Road, Faversham.    

 
570 PUBLIC FORUM  

 
No issues were raised. 
 



Eastern Area Committee 3 February 2022  

 

- 479 – 

571 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
A Member raised the issue of the culvert being blocked at Tonge Golf Centre and 
asked if officers could take this matter up with relevant authorities and report back 
to the Committee. 
 
A Member mentioned that the Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) were 
very active and doing a good job in the Eastern Area and asked if they could be 
asked to submit a report on the issues they dealt with to the Committee periodically.  
The Interim Area Committees Coordinator agreed to follow this up. 
 
A Member advised that on Friday 4 February 2022, a consultation was opening 
regarding reducing the speed limit on the Ashford Road from 40 mph to 30 mph 
should anyone wish to comment. 
 
Further to the defibrillator grant scheme, a Member asked if it was possible for a 
report or map to be produced showing where they were available for public use in 
the Eastern Area.  This would highlight areas where there were gaps and the 
Committee could consider if this was something they wanted to address in the 
future.  It was suggested that information be collected on who was responsible to 
maintain the defibrillators.  It was agreed by Members that officers would carry out 
the work to collect information on the location of defibrillators in the Eastern Area 
along with information on who maintained them and bring this back to a future 
meeting. 
 

572 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN - TO INCLUDE FUNDING ALLOCATIONS FOR 2021-
22  
 
The Chairman explained that as the Committee had not previously allocated any of 
the 2021-22 funding, there was £48,000.00 available to allocate.  £33,246.00 of 
bids were received. 
 
In-line with the procedure agreed by the Area Committees Review Working Group, 
officers assessed the applications for eligibility and carried out a scoring process, 
based on the criteria set out in the application guidance notes. This was to ensure 
that the process was impartial and as objective as practicable. Officers produced a 
report summarising the process and recommended all applications receive full 
funding. 
 
Members discussed the bidding process and some felt that there had not been 
enough publicity of the funding scheme.  There was also a discussion regarding 
applications from precepting authorities and if they should be allowed to bid.  The 
Chairman responded that the Area Committees Review Working Group was still in 
existence and could be asked to consider the points raised. 
 
Councillor Mike Whiting proposed and Councillor David Simmons seconded a 
proposal that the following funding be allocated to each project: 
 
Green Cube CIC, flowering up Teynham village project -  £2,870.00 
Member bid, Councillors Gould, Saunders and Whiting, public consultation on local 
bus services - £10,000.00 



Eastern Area Committee 3 February 2022  

 

- 480 – 

Doddington Parish Council, Wickstead Simba toddler multiplay - £5,000.00 
Faversham Town Council, Swale Eastern Area Park and Pedal project - £7,796.00 
Faversham Town Council, bike hanger supply and installation - £7,580.00 
 
On being put to the vote the proposal was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That £33,246.00 funding be awarded to projects in the following 

proportions: 
a) Green Cube CIC, flowering up Teynham village project -  £2,870.00 
b) Member bid, Councillors Gould, Saunders and Whiting, public 

consultation on local bus services - £10,000.00 
c) Doddington Parish Council, Wickstead Simba toddler multiplay - 

£5,000.00 
d) Faversham Town Council, Swale Eastern Area Park and Pedal 

project - £7,796.00 
e) Faversham Town Council, bike hanger supply and installation - 

£7,580.00 
 
The Committee were asked to consider how they would like the remaining 
£14,754.00 to be allocated. The Chairman noted that £13,470.00 of late external 
applications had already been received and would need to go through the 
assessment process before being brought back to the March 2022 meeting.  There 
was some debate about late bids and if they should be allowed.  Members also 
discussed if the remaining funds should be allocated or if they should be used as a 
saving for the taxpayer.   
 
Councillor Mike Whiting left the meeting at 20:28. 
 
The Chairman proposed that the two late bids received to-date, along with any that 
were received by 17 February 2022, should go forward for assessment and then 
back to the March 2022 Eastern Area Committee Meeting to be voted on.  
Councillor Mike Henderson seconded the proposal. 
 
On being put to the vote the proposal was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
2) That the two late bids received to date along with any that were received 

by 17 February 2022, should go forward for assessment and then back to 
the March 2022 Area Committee to be voted on. 

 
573 MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE BY CABINET  

 
No issues were raised. 
 

574 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY COMMITTEE  
 
Members agreed that the following items were referred to Cabinet by Committee: 
 



Eastern Area Committee 3 February 2022  

 

- 481 – 

1) That the Cabinet Member for Environment write to Kent County Council and 
Southern Water to find a way to resolve the flooding issues in the Eastern Area; 
 

2) that the points raised regarding the process for allocating funding be referred to 
the Area Committees Review Working Group; and 

 
3) that officers carry out work to collect information on the location of defibrillators 

in the Eastern Area along with information on who maintained them, and that 
information be considered at a future meeting. 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


